Public Document Pack

Council

Licensing Committee

Date: Thursday, 27 January 2022
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: A link to the meeting can be found on the front page of the agenda.

Members (Quorum )

Jon Andrews (Vice-Chairman), Mike Barron, Derek Beer, Susan Cocking, Mike Dyer,
Les Fry, Paul Harrison, Brian Heatley, Carole Jones, Cathy Lugg, David Morgan,
Emma Parker (Chairman), Julie Robinson, David Taylor and Kate Wheller

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services

Meeting Contact 01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen
to the debate online by using the following link:

Link to live meeting

Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android phone
will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign inas a Guest, itis advised to do
this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.

Please note that public speaking has been suspended. However Public Participation will
continue by written submission only. Please see detail set out below.

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its
business whenever possible. A recording of the meeting will be available on the council's
website after the event

For easy access to all the council’'s committee agendas and minutes download the free

public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet. Once
downloaded select Dorset Council.

Agenda

ltem Pages


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ODllMzA1NzMtZDkwNy00ZmQ3LTg2NjctMzc3ZGYxMTZmMWI0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2238918ae4-81f9-4383-8cec-d092ecb77f47%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a

APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To disclose any pecuniary, other registerable or personal interest as
set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration.

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer
in advance of the meeting.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee
from town and parish councils and members of the public.

Public speaking has been suspended for virtual committee meetings
during the Covid-19 crisis and public participation will be dealt with
through written submissions only.

Members of the public who live, work or represent an organisation
within the Dorset Council area, may submit up to two questions or a
statement of up to a maximum of 450 words. All submissions must be
sent electronically to elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by the
deadline set out below.

When submitting a question please indicate who the question is for and
include your name, address and contact details. Questions and
statements received in line with the council’s rules for public
participation will be published as a supplement to the agenda.

Questions will be read out by an officer of the council and a response
given by the appropriate officer at the meeting. All questions,
statements and responses will be published in full within the minutes of
the meeting. The deadline for submission of the full text of a question
or statement is 8.30am on Monday 24 January 2022.

RENEWAL OF SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE FOR
WIGGLE

An application has been made to renew a sexual entertainment venue
for Wiggle, 33 New Street, Weymouth. The application has been out to
public consultation and has attracted relevant representations. A
Licensing Committee must consider the application and
representations at a public hearing.

DELEGATED POWERS FOR URGENT REVOCATIONS OR
SUSPENSIONS TO TAXI LICENCES

41 - 66



11

1.2

13

14

Under Section 61 (1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1976 the Council, as Licensing Authority has the
power to suspend, revoke or refuse to renew a hackney carriage /
private hire driver’s licence.

Dorset Council's Constitution delegates all powers relating to taxi
licensing to the Licensing Committee (and/or Sub-Committee) and the
majority of decisions that relate to whether a taxi driver should keep
their licence will be referred to a Sub-Committee for a decision.

Occasionally however, there are situations when it is necessary for
immediate action to be taken, when even delaying a decision for the
time it takes to prepare a report and organise a committee meeting
would potentially give rise to an unacceptable risk to the public.

The recommendation is that where officers are of the view that an
incident or allegation is so serious that any delay in the decision
making process presents an unacceptable risk to passengers, the
Executive Director of Place be given delegated authority to suspend
or revoke licences with immediate effect, in consultation with the Chair
(or vice chair) of the Licensing Committee.

URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b)
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be
recorded in the minutes.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act
1972 (as amended).

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the
item of business is considered.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

Licensing Committee

27 January 2022

Renewal of sexual entertainment venuel
[...]
icensing Section, Bournemouth Dorset
Police, 5 Madi th, Dorset, BH1 1QQ

Date ‘g—\\"‘l\

Signature
' .
Print Name —50\5?0\\ O\ Ly
Notes
1. A licence may only be granted to an individual over the age of eighteen or a body corporate 2. Alicence is valid from the date of issue.

This form should be returned to:
Licensing, Dorset Council, South Walks House, South Walks Road, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ

Data Protection Act 1998

Dorset Council (the Data Controller) will use and manage the personal information supplied on this form for the purpose of processing your application in
accordance with that set out in the above Act.

The information that you supply will be secure and protected against unauthorised access and use.

If any of the information supplied, is to be processed outside of Weymouth and Portland Borough Council we will obtain your consent to do so. If any
information is of a sensitive nature (i.e health matters) we will always obtain your consent before it is processed.

You have the right to see personal information that we hold about you. For further details contact the Councils Corporate Data Protection Officer, Dorset
Council, South Walks House, South Walks Road, Dorchester, Dorset, DT1 1UZ

Page 10



STANDARD CONDITIONS ATTACHED TO THE ISSUE OF
Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence WPSEV0001

1. DESIGNATED AREAS

The authorised entertainment must only take place in designated areas approved by the Council.

2. NO ADMITTANCEUNDER THE AGE OF 18 YEARS

No person under the age of 18 must be on the premises w hen the entertainment authorised by the licence is taking place.

A clear notice must be displayed at each entrance to the premises, in a prominent position so thatit can easily be read by people
entering the premises, stating:

'‘No persons under 18 years will be admitted'
3. PERFORMERS

Performers shall not be aged less than 18 years. The Licensee must maintain and keep copies of the names, addresses and dates
of birth of performers including identity
[...]
ts, a separate licence for each activity is required.

No sex establishment, as defined by Schedule 3, can operate unless it

has consent from the Council or the requirement for a licence has been
waived by the Council.

Page 15



1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

The Council will have regard to a number of factors and conditions when
determining any premises application or variation, etc for sexual
entertainment. These factors and conditions are outlined in this
document.

Scope of Legislation & Definitions

A sex establishment according to the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982 as amended is a sex shop, sex cinema or sexual
entertainment venue.

A sex shop is defined as ‘any premises, vehicle, vessel or stall used for a
business which consists to a significant degree of selling, hiring,
exchanging, lending, displaying or demonstrating sex articles or other
things intended for use in sexual activity.

There is no definition of significant degree.

A sex cinema is defined as any premises (except a dwelling house to
which the public are not admitted), vehicle, vessel or stall used to a
significant degree for the exhibition of moving pictures concerned primarily
with the portrayal of, deal with, or relate to sexual activity.

A sexual entertainment venue is defined as any premises (except a
dwelling house to which the public are not admitted), vehicle, vessel or
stall at which relevant entertainment is provided before a live audience for
the financial gain of the organiser or the entertainer.

Relevant entertainment is defined as any live performance or live display
of nudity which is of such nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must
reasonably be assumed to be provided solely or principally for the purpose
of sexually stimulating any member of an audience (whether by verbal or
other means). An audience can consist of one person.

The following forms of entertainment would generally be understood to fall

within the definition; Lap dancing, pole dancing, 
[...]
 of any
explosive or flammable substance may only be permitted or used with
the Council’s prior consent in writing. At least seven days’ notice shall be
given for an application for consent under this rule. Full details of what is
proposed shall be given including the date and time of any proposed
rehearsal.

MINIMUM LIGHTING

6) The level of normal lighting in the auditorium shall be as great as
possible consistent with the effective presentation or exhibition of the
pictures.

PLEASE NOTE: At premises licensed by the Council for film exhibitions,
the level of illumination maintained in the auditorium during the showing
of pictures will be regarded as satisfactory if it complies with the
standards specified in the current edition of British Standard Code of
Practice C.P.1007. Maintained Lighting for cinemas published by the
British Standards Institution

FILM CATEGORIES

7) The categories U, PG, 12, 15 and 18 have the following effect:-

U Universal - suitable for all

PG Parental Guidance. Some scenes may be unsuitable for young
children

12 Passed only for persons of 12 years and over

15 Passed only for persons of 15 years and over.

18 Passed only for persons of 18 years and over.

Restricted (18) Passed only for persons of 18 or over who are members (or their
guests) of a properly constituted club.

19

Page 33



EXHIBITION OF FILMS

8)

No film shall be exhibited at the premises unless:

(a) it is a current news-reel; or

(b) it has been passed by the British Board of Film Classification as
a U, PG, 12,15, 18 or RESTRICTED (18) film and no notice of objection
to its exhibition has been given by the Council; or

RESTRICTED (18) FILMS — COUNCIL’S CONSENT

9)

Films in the RESTRICTED (18) category may be shown at the premises
only with the Council’s prior written consent and in accordance with the
terms of any such consent.

UNCLASSIFIED FILMS

10)

Not less than twenty-eight days notice in writing shall be given to the
Council of any proposal to exhibit any ot
[...]
ge.

() An annual subscription shall be fixed for the club and shall run for 12
months from the date of registration. Membership may be renewed
annually at the subscription for the time being in force, but the licensed
proprietors may refuse to renew any membership without assigning reason
for such refusal.

(9@ Members shall be entitled on any day to bring not more than one guest to
accompany the member, and the name of the guest shall be entered in the
visitors’ book and counter-signed by the member.

(h) On admission a member and his guest shall be bound by the rules of the
club and by any by-laws and regulations made there under.

25

Page 39



Tickets shall be sold only to members on the production of a membership
card, and members shall, if required, sign an acknowledgement for the
ticket or tickets issued.

Membership cards shall be personal to the member and shall not be
transferable to any other person.

Neither membership tickets nor guest tickets shall be transferable.
No member shall introduce as a guest any persons under the age of 18 or
any persons whose application for membership has been refused. The

licensed proprietors will reserve the right to refuse admission to any person.

Proof of identify, or of age, or of any particulars of any guest shall be
produced by any member or guest if demanded by the licensed proprietors.

Members shall undertake to behave in a proper and orderly manner. Any
member or guest acting in a manner which is offensive, or a nuisance or

annoyance to others may be refused admission or expelled from the
premises. A member may also be deprived of membership.

26

Page 40



Agenda Iltem 5

Licensing Committee

27 January 2022

Delegated powers for urgentrevocations or
suspensions to taxi licences

For Decision

Portfolio Holder: CliIr L Miller, Customer and Community Services
Local Councillor(s): N/A

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place

Report Author: Aileen Powell

Title: Licensing: Team Leader

Tel: 01258 484022
Email: AileenPowell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status: Public
Recommendation:

1. That the Licensing Committee delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place
in consultation with the Chair (or vice chair) of the Licensing Committee to
immediately suspend or revoke a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire vehicle drivers
licence where it is considered necessary in the interest of public safety and:

2. That a ‘fast track’ procedure be adopted to re-licence those drivers who have had
their licence revoked but have subsequently been found to be fit and proper.

Reason for Recommendations:

To ensure the safety of the travelling public and fairness and proportionality for those
accused but subsequently found to be fit and proper to hold a licence.

1. Executive Summary

11 Under Section 61 (1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1976 the Council, as Licensing Authority has the power to suspend, revoke or
refuse to renew a hackney carriage / private hire driver’s licence.

1.2 Dorset Council’s Constitution delegates all powers relating to taxi licensing to the
Licensing Committee (and/or Sub-Committee) and the majority of decisions that
relate to whether a taxi driver should keep their licence will be referred to a Sub-
Committee for a decision.

Page 41


mailto:AileenPowell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

1.3 Occasionally however, there are situations when it is necessary for immediate
action to be taken, when even delaying a decision for the time it takes to prepare
a report and organise a committee meeting would potentially give rise to an
unacceptable risk to the public.

14 The recommendation is that where officers are of the view that an incident or
allegation is so serious that any delay in the decision making process presents an
unacceptable risk to passengers, the Executive Director of Place be given
delegated authority to suspend or revoke licences with immediate effect, in
consultation with the Chair (or vice chair) of the Licensing
[...]
an officer (except for matters relating to determining proposed policy
or fees). A copy of the relevant section of the constitution is attached at Appendix
A (Part 3 — Scheme of Delegation - Functions of the Council Pages 194-197).

Under Section 61 (1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1976 the Council may suspend, revoke or refuse to renew a hackney carriage /
private hire driver’s licence. This may be for the following reasons:

a) since the grant of the licence they have been convicted of an offence
involving dishonesty, indecency or violence; or
b) any other reasonable cause.

Under this Section the driver has 21 days to appeal against the decision to the
Magistrates’ Court and, during the appeal period, the licence holder can continue
to drive hackney carriage / private hire vehicles.

Section 61 (2B) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
enables a decision to suspend or revoke a hackney carriage / private hire driver’s
licence with immediate effect, should the Council believe it to be necessary in the
interests of public safety. This means the driver cannot continue to drive hackney
carriage / private hire vehicles during the appeal period.

An immediate revocation under Section 61 (2B) may take place when licensing
officers have been made aware of information concerning a driver which indicates
they are no longer fit and proper. In this situation the decision to suspend or revoke
must be made relatively quickly and a full investigation may not be possible until
after the suspension or revocation. In this situation further evidence may come to
light which either substantiates the initial decisionto suspend or revoke the licence
or alternatively, exonerates the driver and indicates they are fit and proper to hold
a licence. A licence holder will always be given an opportunity to respond to any
allegations prior to a decision being made.

Page 43



10.7.

10.8.

10.9.

10.10.

10.11.

In this scenario, and when a driver is once again adjudged to be fit and proper, a
procedure must be in place that allows them to regain the licence as quickly as
possible and with minimal fuss. It would be unfair for the driver to have to re-apply
for anew licence in line with the current policy as this would imply they have to pay
an application fee and supply a new DBS form, medical etc.

To assist the Licensing Committee examples of situations where immediate
suspension or revocation might be warranted are listed below. It should be noted
that this list is not exhaustive but as relevant examples as to the likely use of the
delegated authority: -

(a) Allegations of violence against a passenger or person wishing to travel;

(b) Allegations of indecency, including sexual assault and rape, against a
passenger or person wishing to travel,

(c) Allegations that the driver is unfit to drive as a result of being under the
influence of drugs or alcohal;

(d) Admitted sexual contact with a passenger in the vehicle;

(e) An immediate suspension may take place when a driver no longer meets
Group 2 medical standards. In these circumstances the suspension could
have effect until the driver could provide evidence to show they were fit’ to the
required standard.

The amendment to the Scheme of Delegation is designed to enable the Council to
make urgent decisions to suspend or revoke (likely to be revocation) with
immediate effect, in order to protect the public, which are complaint with relevant
case law e.g. Singh and Reigate and Banstead v Pawlowski. Whilst it would be
possible to convene a Licensing Sub-Committee at short notice to consider
revoking a driver licence with immediate effect this could take a number of weeks
in practice, from receipt of the allegation through to investigation (reports need to
be a written and the agenda mustbe published five clear working days in advance).
There is also the issue of availability of Chair and Vice-Chair which might cause
additional delay. The public might be put at risk if the driver was continuing to
exercise use of his/her taxi driver licences. Revocation is a significant step and it
is expected that this power will be used sparingly. The decision must still be taken
in consultation with the Chair or Vice-Chair of Licensing which means that member
scrutiny of the exercising of this power is preserved.

In order to maintain the opportunity for the licence holder to have a fair hearing
they will be offered the opportunity of making representations before the Executive
Director of Place prior to a decision being taken. In some instances the driver may
be in police custody however a representative of his/her may make representations
in person or in writing.

it is expected that the Executive Director of Place will nhominate the Service
Manager for Licensing and Community Safety to exercise the delegation on his
behalf.

Page 44



11.

11.1.

11.2.

11.3.

11.4.

Relevant Case Law & Guidance

On 21 July 2020, the Department of Transport issued new standards to improve
safety for taxi and private hire vehicle passengers. Paragraph 5.11 states “...all
licensing authorities should consider arrangements for dealing with serious
matters that may require the immediate revocation of a licence. It is
recommended that this role is delegated to a senior officer/manager with
responsibility for the licensing service.” This reinforces that the Council’s proposed
scheme of delegation is in line with government guidance and best practice.

The caseof R. (on the application of Singh) v Cardiff City Council [2012] suggested
that the practice of using suspension of a taxi driver licence on an interim basis
and then revoking at a later date should not be followed. Instead a “once and for
all” decision should be made. The driver licence should either be suspended or
revoked but not suspended with a view to a possible later revocation in the light of
further developments. This was because suspension was, according to the Judge
not a protective 
[...]
ith officer recommendations.

If decisions need to be made more quickly it is open to officers to call a separate committee
in between scheduled meetings. The Minimum is with 5-day notice.

In exceptional circumstances there may be a need to take immediate action, mainly limited to
safeguarding issues. In these circumstances the licence holder should still be given the option
to be heard. Counsel advises this should be on the same day. If the decision is that the licence
holder is no longer fit and proper the correct course of action is to revoke with immediate
effect. Any investigatory evidence would then be gathered in the event of an appeal.

*No - Continue
to next step

*Yes -Refer to
TL to write
reportandset
up interim
committee

Is the matter *No - Continue
a to next step Is the case

Safeguarding eYes -referto TL Urgent?

Issue? or SM

referto TL for a
report to be
prepared

All other

matters

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Renewal of sexual entertainment venue licence for Wiggle
	Appendix 1a Application
	Appendix 1b Condtions
	Appendix 2 Representation
	Appendix 3 Weymouth_Portland_SEV_Policy_2016

	5 Delegated powers for urgent revocations or suspensions to taxi licences
	Appendix A Part 3. Pages 184-201 - Scheme of Delegation - Functions of the Council
	Appendix B - Suspension and Revocation Process




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF INFORMAL MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 27 JANUARY 

2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Jon Andrews (Vice-Chairman), Derek Beer, Susan Cocking, 

Mike Dyer, Les Fry, Brian Heatley, David Morgan, Emma Parker (Chairman), 

David Taylor and Kate Wheller 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Paul Harrison, Carole Jones, Cathy Lugg and Julie Robinson 

 
Also present:  Mr Wallsgrove (Solicitor for the Applicant), Mr Ojla (Applicant) 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Kathryn Miller (Licensing Officer), Aileen Powell (Team Leader Licensing), Elaine 
Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Graham Duggan (Head of 
Community & Public Protection), John Newcombe (Service Manager, Licensing & 

Community Safety) and Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - Regulatory) 
 

19.   Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 

 
20.   Public Participation 

 
There were no statements or questions from Town and Parish Councils or 
members of the public at the meeting. 

 
 

21.   Renewal of sexual entertainment venue licence for Wiggle 

 

The Licensing Officer presented the application for a renewal of the Sexual 
Entertainment Venue (SEV) licence for Wiggle in Weymouth. 

The application had been advertised as per the Local Government 

Miscellaneous Provisions Act in the local paper and at the premises. There 
had been no objections from the responsible authorities but one objection had 

been received from a member of the public. 

The Licensing Officer advised that the premises had held a SEV licence since 
2010 and since Mr Ojla took over the licence in 2018 there had been no 
issues reported to the authority. The committee were advised of the three 

options available to them in determining the application. 



2 

The committee members and the Applicant’s Solicitor were given the 
opportunity to ask questions of the Licensing Officer. The Objectors were not 
in attendance at the meeting. 

The Solicitor was invited to put his case forward on behalf of the Applicant. He 
advised that this was the first time Mr Ojla had received an objection to this 
licence. Mr Ojla also had SEV licences in 2 premises in Portsmouth which had 

been open for approx. 20 years, one in Southampton and one in 
Bournemouth, his licences had all been granted each and every year. The 

objectors had not felt any impact from the premises and there was no reason 
why they should do so in the future. 

Questions from the committee members and the Licensing Office were invited 
for the Solicitor. 

All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their case. 

 
22.   Delegated powers for urgent revocations or suspensions to taxi 

licences 

 

The Service Manager Licensing and Community Safety presented the report 
which sought delegated powers for urgent revocations or suspensions to taxi 

licences. 

He addressed the two recommendations in the report and the reasons behind 
them. Dorset Council’s Constitution delegated powers relating to taxi licensing 
to the Licensing Committee and or sub-committee and most complaints were 

dealt with by interview and a report to the sub-committee. 

On occasion there were situations when it was necessary for immediate 
action to be taken, but these were rare and only for very serious matters that 

could give rise to an unacceptable risk to the public. Authority was sought to 
delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place in consultation with the 
Chair (or vice chair) of the Licensing Committee to immediately suspend or 

revoke a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire vehicle drivers licence where it was 
considered necessary in the interest of public safety 

The Service Manager Licensing and Community Safety advised that officers 

had delegated powers under their predecessor councils, and this would bring 
the same delegations to Dorset Council’s new Licensing Policy. 

Committee members were invited to ask questions of The Service Manager 

Licensing and Community Safety. 

Proposed by Cllr Andrews, seconded by Cllr Fry. 

On being put to the vote the committee were minded to approve the officer’s 
recommendation: 



3 

“That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director of Place in 
consultation with the Chair (or vice chair) of the Licensing Committee to 
suspend or revoke a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire vehicle driver’s licence 

with immediate effect where it was considered necessary in the interest of 
public safety and: 

That a ‘fast track’ procedure be adopted to re-licence those drivers who had 

had their licence revoked but had subsequently been found to be fit and 
proper”. 

Decision: The Head of Community and Public Protection confirmed that he 

had been present throughout the meeting, had listened to the discussion and 
would approve the recommendation in accordance with the committee’s 
minded to decision. 

 

23.   Urgent items 

 

There were no urgent items. 
 

24.   Exempt Business 

 

The committee retired to make their decision on the application to renew the 
SEV licence for Wiggle. 

Proposed by Cllr Fry, seconded by Cllr Heatley. 

Decision: That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) 

in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 

amended). 

Proposed by Cllr Andrews, seconded by Cllr Fry 

On being put to the vote the committee were minded to approve the renewal 
of a sexual entertainment venue licence for Wiggle with all the conditions as 

applied to the previous licence. 

Decision: The Head of Community and Public Protection confirmed that he 

had been present throughout the meeting, had listened to the discussion and 
would approve the recommendation in accordance with the committee’s 

minded to decision. 

 
  

 
 
 

 
Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.05 am 



4 

 
 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 

 
 


